



Reena Shrivastava versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others

CWPOA No.6943 of 2019

06.01.2026 Present: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General for the respondents-State.

Pursuant to orders dated 14.10.2025, Learned State Counsel has placed on record *Instructions* dated 16.12.2025 whereby, the State Authorities intend to fill-up the post by way of fresh recruitment, in terms of Communication dated 16.12.2025; despite the fact that the nature of disability of the petitioner was “permanent” which was inconformity with Instructions issued by Government of India and adopted by the State.

2. As a sequel to the orders dated 14.10.2025, the claim of the petitioner for the post in question, which is now sought to be advertised fresh by the State shall certainly impinge the rights of the petitioner.

3. In these circumstances, this Court restrains the respondents from advertising the post in question, till further orders.



2026:HHC:13503

List the matter for hearing in the week
commencing from 20th April, 2026.

6th January, 2026
(himani)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge